RESOLUTION NO. 2016-300

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED REVOCABLE LICENSE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO INSTALL CITY ENTRANCEWAY SIGNS WITHIN THE MEDIAN RIGHTS-OF-WAY ON WILES ROAD, LYONS ROAD, COPANS ROAD, AND COCONUT CREEK PARKWAY; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek has established a Capital Improvement Program (CIP) to replace all of the City entranceway signs located within medians; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to install new entranceway signs within median rights-of-way on Wiles Road, the Lyons Road, Copans Road, and Coconut Creek Parkway; and

WHEREAS, the sign locations are within County-owned Rights-of Way; and

WHEREAS, Broward County requires that Revocable License Agreements be signed prior to issuing permits for any signs to be installed within their Rights-of-Way; and

WHEREAS, the City will assume responsibility for the maintenance of the new signs and associated landscaping within the license areas; and

WHEREAS, the Agreements will remain in effect in perpetuity or until termination by Broward County; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the Revocable License Agreements between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek, authorizing the City to install

new entranceway signs within the median rights-of-way on Wiles Road, Lyons Road, Copans Road, and Coconut Creek Parkway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Revocable License Agreements between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek, authorizing the City to install a new entranceway signs in the County Rights-of-Way, labeled Exhibits "A" through "G," attached hereto.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Revocable License Agreements between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 4</u>: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5:</u> That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this	day of		, 2016.
Attest:		Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor	
Leslie Wallace May, City Cl	lerk	Belvedere	
		Rydell	
		Sarbone	
		Tooley	
		Welch	